retrospectively to any business combinations that may have occurred prior to November 1,

2010.

Estimates

The Company has applied the following mandatory exception to its opening statement of financial

position dated November 1, 2010:

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be

consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective

evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of November 1, 2010

and October 31, 2011 and for the period ended April 30, 2011 are consistent with its Canadian

GAAP estimates for the same date.

Reconciliation between Canadian GAAP and IFRS

An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s

financial position, operations and cash flow is set out in the following tables and notes.

TROYMET EXPLORATION CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three and Six Months Ended April 30, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

 25

11. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS - continued

The April 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as

follows:

ASSETS Canadian GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents 215,287$   -   215,287$

Accounts receivable 175,077   -   175,077

Exploration advances 8,000   -   8,000

Short term investments 956,926   -   956,926

Prepaid expenses 8,753   -   8,753

-

1,364,043   -   1,364,043

DEFERRED INCOME TAX -   -   -

MINERAL EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION 5,180,154   -   5,180,154

-

6,544,197$   -   6,544,197$

CURRENT  LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 162,966$   162,966$

Flow-through share premium -   2,012   (2) 2,012

162,966$   2,012$   164,978$

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 205,171   47,692   (2) 252,863

368,137   49,704   417,841

CAPITAL STOCK 6,976,739   282,384   (2) 7,259,123

CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS 693,390   36,807   (1) 730,197

DEFICIT (1,494,069)   (368,895)   (1), (2) (1,862,964)

6,176,060   (49,704)   6,126,356

6,544,197$   -   6,544,197$

TROYMET EXPLORATION CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three and Six Months Ended April 30, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

 26

11. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS - continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of net and comprehensive loss for the three months ended April 30,

2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Management fees 33,216$   -$   33,216$

General and administration 8,926   -   8,926

Interest 846   -   846

Professional fees 19,921   -   19,921

Public company costs 40,574   -   40,574

Share based compensation 39,884   (10,225)   (1) 29,659

Travel and related 1,877   -   1,877

145,244   (10,225)   135,019

LOSS BEFORE THE FOLLOWING (145,244)   10,225   (135,019)

FINANCE INCOME 3,473   -   3,473

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (141,771)   10,225   (131,546)

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES RECOVERY (EXPENSE) 23,692   (215,099)   (2) (191,407)

NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (118,079)$   (204,874)$   (322,953)$

TROYMET EXPLORATION CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three and Six Months Ended April 30, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

 27

11. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS - continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of net and comprehensive loss for the six months ended April 30,

2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Management fees 76,869$   -$   76,869$

General and administration 20,394   -   20,394

Interest 846   -   846

Professional fees 43,190   -   43,190

Public company costs 91,887   -   91,887

Share based compensation 274,525   43,374   (1) 317,899

Travel and related 14,355   -   14,355

522,066   43,374   565,440

LOSS BEFORE THE FOLLOWING (522,066)   (43,374)   (565,440)

FINANCE INCOME 6,925   -   6,925

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (515,141)   (43,374)   (558,515)

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES RECOVERY (EXPENSE) 118,299   (332,089)   (2) (213,790)

NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (396,842)$   (375,463)$   (772,305)$

TROYMET EXPLORATION CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three and Six Months Ended April 30, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

 28

11. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS - continued

Cash Flows

There were no changes to the cash flows from operating, financing or investing activites for the three

and six months ended April 30, 2011 as a result of the adoption of IFRS.   Accordingly, no

reconciliations have been presented.

Notes to the Reconciliations

(1) Share based compensation

Under IFRS, the fair value of share based awards with vesting terms issued in exchange for